


HSB Research Review

Patron 
Prof. Tankeshwar Kumar
Vice-Chancellor
Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology
Hisar

Managing Editor 
Prof. Shabnam Saxena 
Dean,Haryana School of Business
Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology
Hisar

Editor-in Cheif 
Prof. Karam Pal Narwal
Director, Haryana School of Business 
Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology
Hisar

Editors 
Prof. Anju Verma 
Haryana School of Business
Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology
Hisar

Prof. Ubba Savita 
Haryana School of Business
Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology
Hisar

Editorial Assistance
Ms. Poonam Verma(Research Scholar)
Haryana School of Business
Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology
Hisar

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD
Prof. Naresh Khatri 

Deptt. of Health Support & Education
M U School Medicain, Hospital Drive Columbia

Prof. Badar Alam Iqbal 

Emeritus Professor 
Former Offciating Vice-Chancellor of AMU,Aligarh

Prof. Raj Kumar Mittal 

Vice-Chancellor
Ch. Bansi Lal University, Bhiwani 

Prof. H.L. Verma 

Vice-Chancellor 
Jagannath University, Bahadurgarh, NCR

Prof. Kavita Singh

FMS, University of Delhi, Delhi

Prof. N.K Garg

Former Head of Department, Department of Commerce
M.D.U , Rohtak

Prof. Atul Dhingra

Head, Dept. of Business Management 
CCSHAU, Hisar

Prof. Tajender Sharma

Chairman, Dept. of Commerce
Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

Prof. Upam Pushpak Makhecha 
IIM, Tiruchirappalli

Prof. M.S Turan 
Dean, Facutly of Commerce and Management 
Gurugram University, Gurugram

Prof. Sanjeev Mittal 
Dean & Chairperson 
University School of Management Studies
GGSIP University, Delhi

Prof. Jyoti Rana 
Dean 
Skill Facutly of Management Studies and Research 
Shri Vishwakarma Skill University, Gurugram

Prof. Harsh Purohit 
Dean, WISDOM
Banasthali Vidyapith, Banasthali

Prof. Gurucharan Singh 
School of Management Studies
Punjabi University, Patiala

Prof. Mahesh Chand Garg 
Haryana School of Business
GJUS&T, Hisar

Prof. V.K. Bishnoi 
Haryana School of  Business
GJUS&T, Hisar

The Editorial Board



HSB Research Review 
 A Bi-Annual Peer Reviewed Refereed Journal of Haryana School of Business

REGN. NO. : HARENG/2010/36595 ISSN. NO. : 0976 - 1179

Published & Printed by : Prof. Karam Pal Narwal 
     on behalf of Haryana School of Business 
     Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology
      Hisar-125001 (Haryana) INDIA

Printed at   : Print on Way
     Shop No. 32, New Palika Bazar, Opp. GJUS&T 
     Gate No.3, Hisar (Haryana)  

Published at   : Haryana School of Business
     Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology
     Hisar- 125001 (Haryana), INDIA

Editors    : Prof. Anju Verma & Prof. Ubba Savita
     Haryana School of Business
     Guru Jambheshwar University of Science &Technology         
     Hisar- 125001 (Haryana) INDIA



Greetings!

It gives us immense pleasure to be the part of HSB Research Review as Editors . We take 

this opportunity to thank all contributors, reviewers, editorial board members and readers 

for making HSB Research Review Journal a success. The interest of the authors in 

sending their research papers for publication and over-whelming response received from 

the readers is duly acknowledged. 

HSB Research Review Journal is intended to be an outlet for empirical research 

contributions for scholars and practitioners in the business eld. Manuscripts that are 

suitable for publication in this journal cover management domains such as areas of HRM, 

Finance, Consumer Behaviour International Business, Marketing. Organizational 

Behaviour and Research Methods. We are committed to quality in all that we publish.

A Bi-Annual Peer Reviewed Refereed Journal of Haryana School of Business is 

committed to provide an academic dais to share ideas, promote and endorse the culture of 

research. This journal is an intellectual piece of knowledge with extensive exposure that 

maintains a balance between pure and applied research. Feedback and suggestions, if any, 

for the improvement in the quality of this journal are welcome at hsbreview@gmail.com.

Editors

HSB Research Review 
From The Desk of the Editors



Vision of HSB 

Haryana School of Business strives to achieve the vision of a globally respected institution 

engaged in generation of knowledge and dissemination of the same through teaching, research 

and collaboration with leading business Schools, the industry, government and society in the 

fields of business management studies for the benefits of the economy, nation and the world.  

 

Mission of HSB 

M1: By striving to contribute its best in transforming raw brains into effective business leaders 

ready to contribute towards the emerging frontiers of economic and societal growth.  

M2: By imparting state-of-the-art knowledge in the field of business and management keeping 

into the changing requirements of the industry.  

M3: By ensuring that our students graduate with a sound theoretical basis and wide-ranging 

practical business cases and problem solving experience.  

M4: By fostering linkages between the academics, business and industry.  

M5: By promoting ethical research of high quality in the field of business and management.  

M6: By adopting the best pedagogical methods in order to maximize knowledge transfer to 

ensure outcome based education in business and management.  

M7: By inculcating a culture of free and open discussions in the School thereby engaging 

students in evolving original business ideas and applying them to solve complex business 

problems.  

M8: By inspiring an enthusiasm into students for lifelong learning thereby infusing scientific 

temper, enthusiasm, professionalism, team spirit and business leadership qualities in the 

students.  

M9: By sensitizing students to look for environmentally sustainable vis-à-vis globally acceptable 

business solutions.  

M10: By upholding democratic values and an environment of equal opportunity for everyone 

vis-à-vis preparing the students as global humane citizens.  



HSB Research Review 
A Bi-Annual Refereed Journal of Haryana School Business

Contents

      
Structural changes in composition and direction of india's exports     
Jitender Singh , Saloni Pawan Diwan , B.S.Bodla  

Effect of affective commitment on employees’ Intentions to quit: mediated by job 
search behavior
Subhash C. Kundu,  Abas Mohammed, Sandeep Kumar

Inuence of word of mouth communication on consumer purchase decision
Mahabir Narwal, Mukesh  

Moderating role of incentive practice in the bond between environment management 
and non-nancial performance: a study of indian corporate sector
Shilpa Goyal, Anju Verma 

Priority and non-priority sector npas: a comparative study of indian commercial banks 
Shveta Singh, Kavita Kanyan    

Analysing catalysing drivers of recycling intent among smes 
MRP Singh, Jugal Kishor   

Determinants of professional ethics of certied public accountants in ethiopia 
Pardeep Gupta, Bamlaku Kassie Aragie     

Corporate governance and rm value: an empirical analysis of indian energy sector  
Suman, Krishan Kumar   

1-13

14-23

24-33

34-43

44-52

53-68

69-78

79-88



Statement about Ownership and Other Particulars of 
HSB Research Review

Subscription Fee: Annual Subscription Fee  1000/- (for institution)

200/- (for Individual)

Title of Journal            HSB Research Review

Registration No. HARENG/2010/36595

ISSN No.  0976-1179

Periodicity Bi-Annual

Language English 

Owner Haryana School of Business
 Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology
 Hisar-125001

Publisher & Printer Published & Printed by Prof. Karam Pal Narwal 
 for and on behalf of Haryana  School of Business  
 Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology
  Hisar- 125001

Editors  Prof. Anju Verma & Prof. Ubba Savita
 Haryana School of Business

Place of Publication Hi sar(Haryana)

I, Prof. Karam Pal Narwal, hereby declare that the particulars given above are true to the best of 
my knowledge and belief.

(Karam Pal Narwal)

Publisher & Printer



Haryana School of Business
Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology, Hisar

#
 H

is
a
r 

P
h

o
to

s
ta

t 
#

 H
is

a
r 

P
h

o
to

s
ta

t 
  
 9

9
9
1
0
0
0
1
2
2

  
 9

9
9
1
0
0
0
1
2
2

#
 H

is
a
r 

P
h

o
to

s
ta

t 
  
 9

9
9
1
0
0
0
1
2
2


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

