

STRUCTURAL CHANGES IN COMPOSITION AND DIRECTION OF INDIA'S EXPORTS Jitender Singh , Saloni Pawan Diwan , B.S.Bodla	1-13
EFFECT OF AFFECTIVE COMMITMENT ON EMPLOYEES' INTENTIONS TO QUIT: MEDIATED BY JOB SEARCH BEHAVIOR Subhash C. Kundu, Abas Mohammed, Sandeep Kumar	14-23
INFLUENCE OF WORD OF MOUTH COMMUNICATION ON CONSUMER PURCHASE DECISION Mahabir Narwal, Mukesh	24-33
MODERATING ROLE OF INCENTIVE PRACTICE IN THE BOND BETWEEN ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT AND NON-FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE: A STUDY OF INDIAN CORPORATE SECTOR Shilpa Goyal, Anju Verma	34-43
PRIORITY AND NON-PRIORITY SECTOR NPAS: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF INDIAN COMMERCIAL BANKS Shveta Singh, Kavita Kanyan	44-52
ANALYSING CATALYSING DRIVERS OF RECYCLING INTENT AMONG SMES MRP Singh, Jugal Kishor	53-68
DETERMINANTS OF PROFESSIONAL ETHICS OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS IN ETHIOPIA Pardeep Gupta, Bamlaku Kassie Aragie	69-78
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND FIRM VALUE: AN EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS OF INDIAN ENERGY SECTOR Suman, Krishan Kumar	79-88

Vol. 15 No. 2 July-Dec. 2020 Regn. No. 36595 ISSN : 0976 - 1179



D D

A Bi-Annual Peer Reviewed Refereed Journal of Haryana School of Business

The Editorial Board

Patron

Prof. Tankeshwar Kumar

Vice-Chancellor Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar

Managing Editor Prof. Shabnam Saxena

Dean, Haryana School of Business Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar

Editor-in Cheif Prof. Karam Pal Narwal

Director, Haryana School of Business Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar

Editors

Prof. Anju Verma

Haryana School of Business Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar

Prof. Ubba Savita

Haryana School of Business Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar

Editorial Assistance

Ms. Poonam Verma(Research Scholar) Haryana School of Business Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD

Prof. Naresh Khatri

Deptt. of Health Support & Education M U School Medicain, Hospital Drive Columbia

Prof. Badar Alam Iqbal

Emeritus Professor Former Offciating Vice-Chancellor of AMU, Aligarh

Prof. Raj Kumar Mittal

Vice-Chancellor Ch. Bansi Lal University, Bhiwani

Prof. H.L. Verma Vice-Chancellor Jagannath University, Bahadurgarh, NCR

Prof. Kavita Singh FMS, University of Delhi, Delhi

Prof. N.K Garg Former Head of Department, Department of Commerce M.D.U , Rohtak

Prof. Atul Dhingra Head, Dept. of Business Management CCSHAU, Hisar

Prof. Tajender Sharma Chairman, Dept. of Commerce Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra Prof. Upam Pushpak Makhecha IIM, Tiruchirappalli

Prof. M.S Turan

Dean, Facutly of Commerce and Management Gurugram University, Gurugram

Prof. Sanjeev Mittal

Dean & Chairperson University School of Management Studies GGSIP University, Delhi

Prof. Jyoti Rana

Dean Skill Facutly of Management Studies and Research Shri Vishwakarma Skill University, Gurugram

Prof. Harsh Purohit

Dean, WISDOM Banasthali Vidyapith, Banasthali

Prof. Gurucharan Singh

School of Management Studies Punjabi University, Patiala

Prof. Mahesh Chand Garg

Haryana School of Business GJUS&T, Hisar

Prof. V.K. Bishnoi

Haryana School of Business GJUS&T, Hisar

A Bi-Annual Peer Reviewed Refereed Journal of Haryana School of Business

Published & Printed by	:	Prof. Karam Pal Narwal on behalf of Haryana School of Business Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar-125001 (Haryana) INDIA
Printed at	:	Print on Way Shop No. 32, New Palika Bazar, Opp. GJUS&T Gate No.3, Hisar (Haryana)
Published at	:	Haryana School of Business Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar- 125001 (Haryana), INDIA
Editors	:	Prof. Anju Verma & Prof. Ubba Savita Haryana School of Business Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar- 125001 (Haryana) INDIA

From The Desk of the Editors

Greetings!

It gives us immense pleasure to be the part of HSB Research Review as Editors . We take this opportunity to thank all contributors, reviewers, editorial board members and readers for making HSB Research Review Journal a success. The interest of the authors in sending their research papers for publication and over-whelming response received from the readers is duly acknowledged.

HSB Research Review Journal is intended to be an outlet for empirical research contributions for scholars and practitioners in the business field. Manuscripts that are suitable for publication in this journal cover management domains such as areas of HRM, Finance, Consumer Behaviour International Business, Marketing. Organizational Behaviour and Research Methods. We are committed to quality in all that we publish.

A Bi-Annual Peer Reviewed Refereed Journal of Haryana School of Business is committed to provide an academic dais to share ideas, promote and endorse the culture of research. This journal is an intellectual piece of knowledge with extensive exposure that maintains a balance between pure and applied research. Feedback and suggestions, if any, for the improvement in the quality of this journal are welcome at hsbreview@gmail.com.

Editors

Vision of HSB

Haryana School of Business strives to achieve the vision of a globally respected institution engaged in generation of knowledge and dissemination of the same through teaching, research and collaboration with leading business Schools, the industry, government and society in the fields of business management studies for the benefits of the economy, nation and the world.

Mission of HSB

- *M1: By striving to contribute its best in transforming raw brains into effective business leaders ready to contribute towards the emerging frontiers of economic and societal growth.*
- *M2:* By imparting state-of-the-art knowledge in the field of business and management keeping into the changing requirements of the industry.
- *M3*: By ensuring that our students graduate with a sound theoretical basis and wide-ranging practical business cases and problem solving experience.
- *M4:* By fostering linkages between the academics, business and industry.
- M5: By promoting ethical research of high quality in the field of business and management.
- *M6:* By adopting the best pedagogical methods in order to maximize knowledge transfer to ensure outcome based education in business and management.
- *M7:* By inculcating a culture of free and open discussions in the School thereby engaging students in evolving original business ideas and applying them to solve complex business problems.
- *M8:* By inspiring an enthusiasm into students for lifelong learning thereby infusing scientific temper, enthusiasm, professionalism, team spirit and business leadership qualities in the students.
- *M9:* By sensitizing students to look for environmentally sustainable vis-à-vis globally acceptable business solutions.
- *M10:* By upholding democratic values and an environment of equal opportunity for everyone vis-à-vis preparing the students as global humane citizens.

A Bi-Annual Refereed Journal of Haryana School Business

Contents

Structural changes in composition and direction of india's exports Jitender Singh , Saloni Pawan Diwan , B.S.Bodla	1-13
Effect of affective commitment on employees' Intentions to quit: mediated by job search behavior Subhash C. Kundu, Abas Mohammed, Sandeep Kumar	14-23
Influence of word of mouth communication on consumer purchase decision Mahabir Narwal, Mukesh	24-33
Moderating role of incentive practice in the bond between environment management and non-financial performance: a study of indian corporate sector Shilpa Goyal, Anju Verma	34-43
Priority and non-priority sector npas: a comparative study of indian commercial banks Shveta Singh, Kavita Kanyan	44-52
Analysing catalysing drivers of recycling intent among smes MRP Singh, Jugal Kishor	53-68
Determinants of professional ethics of certified public accountants in ethiopia Pardeep Gupta, Bamlaku Kassie Aragie	69-78
Corporate governance and firm value: an empirical analysis of indian energy sector Suman, Krishan Kumar	79-88

Statement about Ownership and Other Particulars of HSB Research Review

Title of Journal	HSB Research Review
Registration No.	HARENG/2010/36595
ISSN No.	0976-1179
Periodicity	Bi-Annual
Language	English
Owner	Haryana School of Business Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar-125001
Publisher & Printer	Published & Printed by Prof. Karam Pal Narwal for and on behalf of Haryana School of Business Guru Jambeshwar University of Science & Technology Hisar- 125001
Editors	Prof. Anju Verma & Prof. Ubba Savita Haryana School of Business
Place of Publication	Hisar(Haryana)

I, Prof. Karam Pal Narwal, hereby declare that the particulars given above are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

(Karam Pal Narwal) Publisher & Printer

Subscription Fee:

Haryana School of Business

Guru Jambheshwar University of Science & Technology, Hisar

